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RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

MASTER AGREED ORDER
NOVEMBER 4, 2020

At a conference held at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Commission finds that after statutory
notice, the following enforcement Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders were
considered. The Orders prepared for the following dockets are incorporated by reference into his
Order, and by approval of this Master Agreed Order, the Commission approves the referenced
Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders and adopts the stipulations and agreements

contained therein.

DOCKET NO.

0&G 00001776

0&G 00002061

0&G 00003046

0&G 00003182

0&G 00003770

0&G 00003805

0&G 00004068

GUD 10922

0&S

030540
033657
033848
033887

OPERATOR

CWR Management LLC
(Operator No. 195786)

McCutchin Petroleum Corporation
(Operator No. 544550)

Ironhorse Operations, LLC
(Operator No. 426610)

Frontier Midstream Solv IV, LLC
(Operator No. 287172)

Quarto Oil and Gas, Inc.
(Operator No. 684588)

Highpeak Energy Holdings, LLC
(Operator No. 385826)

EPIC Consolidated Operations, LLC
(Operator No. 253113)

Houston Pipe Line Company LP
(Company ID No. 6052)

Ark Contracting Services
Ark Contracting Services
Ark Contracting Services
Ark Contracting Services

ORDER TERMS

$1,500.00 Penalty paid

Site remediated and documents received

$4,000.00 Penalty paid
Site and pit remediated

$2,500.00 Penalty paid
Ceased producing

$3,600.00 Penalty paid
Penalty only

$8,000.00 Penalty paid
Permits approved and reports filed

$1,000.00 Penalty paid
Site remediated

$500.00 Penalty paid
Penalty only

$10,000.00 Penalty paid
In compliance

$1,500.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
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033947
034405
034762
034791
035001
048270
056563
062716
062772
063536
063627
063792
064194
064281
064292
064467
064570
064860
064902
065062
065162
066413
066868
066915
067145
067166
067178
067183
067184
067188
067191
067200
067221
067223
067235
067249
067255
067290
067296
067461
067608
067673
067720
068151
068228
068250

Ark Contracting Services

Ark Contracting Services

Ark Contracting Services

Ark Contracting Services

Ark Contracting Services

H-Rubio Cable

Prime Utility Construction

AAK Electric, LLC

State to State Communications
Tiseo Paving, Co.

PM /IPR Construction Co.
Freeman Paving, LLC

Austin Engineering, Co.

Condor Pipeline Services

Gardner Telecommunications

R J Directional Boring

Hurtado Construction

Fast Track Construction

Mikels Construction Co., Inc.

City of Hempstead

L&S Plumbing

RPM X Construction, LLC

CPS Energy

CPS Energy

Fast Track Construction

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
CPS Energy

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
CPS Energy

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
XTO Energy, Inc.

CPS Energy

CPS Energy

CPS Energy

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
CPS Energy

Atmos Energy, West Texas Division
Atmos Energy, West Texas Division
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$1,000.00 Penalty paid
$2,250.00 Penalty paid

$500.00 Penalty paid
$2,000.00 Penalty paid
$2,250.00 Penalty paid
$3,750.00 Penalty paid
$4,500.00 Penalty paid
$6,500.00 Penalty paid
$3,000.00 Penalty paid
$4,950.00 Penalty paid
$6,500.00 Penalty paid
$3,000.00 Penalty paid
$4,950.00 Penalty paid
$4,950.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$4,000.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$4,950.00 Penalty paid
$1,100.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,000.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid



DocuSign Envelope ID: 77415334-B8B8-497E-9BAB-96D8IA4FAE 1B

068259
068260
068281
068295
068300
068301
068319
068334
068335
068337
068372
068377
068379
068380
068381
068403
068406
068410
068412
068479
068480
068506
068522
068524
068534
068537
068540
068541
068542
068545
068546
068574
068578
068582
068613
068614
068621
068627
068630
068641
068656
068658

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

Texas Gas Service Company

Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.
Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.

$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
$2,500.00 Penalty paid
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IT IS ORDERED that each referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order shall
become effective when this Order is signed and that a copy of this Order shall be affixed to each
Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order.

Done in Austin, Texas on NOVEMBER 4, 2020

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

DocuSigned by:
(urist Crad dick
15404B7DFACCA24
CHAIRMAN CHRISTI CRADDICK

DocuSigned by:

Kya. Sitton.

ORISR T

COMMISSIONER RYAN SITTON

| wcujwb _Wﬁ‘im

COMMISSIONER WAYNE CHRISTIAN

ATTEST:
DocuSigned by:
! Calliec Farran

SECRETARY




