RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

MASTER AGREED ORDER NOVEMBER 4, 2020

At a conference held at its offices in Austin, Texas, the Commission finds that after statutory notice, the following enforcement Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders were considered. The Orders prepared for the following dockets are incorporated by reference into his Order, and by approval of this Master Agreed Order, the Commission approves the referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Orders and adopts the stipulations and agreements contained therein.

DOCKET NO.	OPERATOR	ORDER TERMS
O&G 00001776	CWR Management LLC (Operator No. 195786)	\$1,500.00 Penalty paid Site remediated and documents received
O&G 00002061	McCutchin Petroleum Corporation (Operator No. 544550)	\$4,000.00 Penalty paid Site and pit remediated
O&G 00003046	Ironhorse Operations, LLC (Operator No. 426610)	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid Ceased producing
O&G 00003182	Frontier Midstream Solv IV, LLC (Operator No. 287172)	\$3,600.00 Penalty paid Penalty only
O&G 00003770	Quarto Oil and Gas, Inc. (Operator No. 684588)	\$8,000.00 Penalty paid Permits approved and reports filed
O&G 00003805	Highpeak Energy Holdings, LLC (Operator No. 385826)	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid Site remediated
O&G 00004068	EPIC Consolidated Operations, LI (Operator No. 253113)	C \$500.00 Penalty paid Penalty only
GUD 10922 O&S	Houston Pipe Line Company LP (Company ID No. 6052)	\$10,000.00 Penalty paid In compliance
030540 033657 033848 033887	Ark Contracting Services Ark Contracting Services Ark Contracting Services Ark Contracting Services	\$1,500.00 Penalty paid \$1,000.00 Penalty paid \$1,000.00 Penalty paid \$1,000.00 Penalty paid

033947	Arle Contracting Corrigons	\$1,000,00 Danalty maid
0334405	Ark Contracting Services	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
034762	Ark Contracting Services Ark Contracting Services	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
034702	Ark Contracting Services Ark Contracting Services	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
035001	<u> </u>	\$1,000.00 Penalty paid
048270	Ark Contracting Services	\$2,250.00 Penalty paid
056563	H-Rubio Cable	\$500.00 Penalty paid
062716	Prime Utility Construction	\$2,000.00 Penalty paid
062772	AAK Electric, LLC	\$2,250.00 Penalty paid
	State to State Communications	\$3,750.00 Penalty paid
063536	Tiseo Paving, Co.	\$4,500.00 Penalty paid
063627	PM / IPR Construction Co.	\$6,500.00 Penalty paid
063792	Freeman Paving, LLC	\$3,000.00 Penalty paid
064194	Austin Engineering, Co.	\$4,950.00 Penalty paid
064281	Condor Pipeline Services	\$6,500.00 Penalty paid
064292	Gardner Telecommunications	\$3,000.00 Penalty paid
064467	R J Directional Boring	\$4,950.00 Penalty paid
064570	Hurtado Construction	\$4,950.00 Penalty paid
064860	Fast Track Construction	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
064902	Mikels Construction Co., Inc.	\$4,000.00 Penalty paid
065062	City of Hempstead	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
065162	L&S Plumbing	\$4,950.00 Penalty paid
066413	RPM X Construction, LLC	\$1,100.00 Penalty paid
066868	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
066915	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067145	Fast Track Construction	\$2,000.00 Penalty paid
067166	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067178	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067183	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067184	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067188	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067191	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067200	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067221	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067223	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067235	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067249	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067255	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067290	XTO Energy, Inc.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067296	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067461	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067608	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067673	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
067720	CPS Energy	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068151	Atmos Energy, West Texas Division	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068228	Atmos Energy, West Texas Division	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068250	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid

068259	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068260	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068281	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068295	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068300	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068301	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068319	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068334	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068335	Texas Gas Service Company	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068337	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068372	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068377	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068379	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068380	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068381	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068403	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068406	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068410	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068412	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068479	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068480	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068506	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068522	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068524	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068534	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068537	Texas Gas Service Company	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068540	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068541	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068542	Texas Gas Service Company	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068545	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068546	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068574	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068578	Texas Gas Service Company	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068582	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068613	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068614	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068621	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068627	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068630	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068641	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068656	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid
068658	Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Div.	\$2,500.00 Penalty paid

IT IS ORDERED that each referenced Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order shall become effective when this Order is signed and that a copy of this Order shall be affixed to each Stipulation, Agreed Settlement and Consent Order.

Done in Austin, Texas on NOVEMBER 4, 2020

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN CHRI	STI CRADDICK
— DocuSigned by:	
Ryan Sitton	
COMMISSIONER	RYAN SITTON
DocuSigned by:	
Wayne Christian	

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Callie Farrar

3681C00DFDE0476...

SECRETARY